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GENDER   

 

 

• GE 1 Women Married in the Age group 10-19 years by  Location in 

Madhya Pradesh 

• GE 2 Women Ever Married and Children Born per annum in Madhya 

Pradesh 

• GE 3 Child Bearing by Women in Ages 40+ and 4+ Children Born to 

Mothers 

• GE 4 Average Children Born to Mothers in the Age Group 45-49 

Years 

• GE 5 Performance of Women Candidates in Elections to Vidhan 

Sabha, Madhya Pradesh: 1985, 1990 & 1993 

 

The fertility and demographic tables of 1991 census have been analysed 

to derive gender-related information. Information with relevance to 

condition of women and mothers in the state, and related with marriage 

and child bearing having direct consequences on status of women are 

given. The last table is a preliminary attempt to assess the relative level 

of women’s empowerment in the political arena in the districts of the 

state. 
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GE –1 Women Married in the Age Group 10-19 Years by Location in Madhya Pradesh 
RURAL URBAN  

 
DISTRICT 

Women 
Currently 
Married 

Share of 
Currently  
Married (10-14    
years) 

Share of 
Currently 
Married (15-
19  years)  

Women 
Currently 
Married 

Share of  
Currently 
married (10 -
14 years) 

Share of 
Currently 
Married (15-
19 years) 

JHABUA 249761 3.3 65.3 24355 7.4 63.8 
BASTAR 567853 4.4 65.5 39415 6.6 65.3 
RAIGARH 461703 3.5 75.8 40848 4.7 69.6 
BHOPAL 69919 18.4 65.3 259147 9.2 60.0 
BETUL 243086 6.1 71.0 49678 7.2 68.5 
CHHINDWARA 315784 5.6 75.0 88859 7.5 67.3 
BALAGHAT 349638 8.9 71.1 32035 6.5 63.5 
WEST NIMAR 44.890 6.7 74.4 76786 6.6 69.8 
INDORE 155856 21.7 63.5 327779 9.4 57.8 
EAST NIMAR 274547 10.5 73.2 98132 6.1 65.5 
SEONI 246736 7.0 75.9 22287 5.6 65.4 
DHAR 314597 10.2 69.1 44484 8.7 67.4 
RAIPUR 895526 10.0 75.6 197251 8.9 63.5 
MANDLA 347122 10.6 71.6 24959 7.5 65.1 
GWALIOR 150395 15.6 71.2 204287 10.2 63.9 
HOSHANGABAD 241487 12.0 73.8 82301 10.5 61.2 
JABALPUR 538493 16.6 66.8 59667 12.5 65.3 
SARGUJA 538493 16.6 66.8 59667 12.5 65.3 
NARSIMHAPUR 182811 12.6 73.9 29099 8.8 64.8 
BILASPUR 904397 16.6 67.4 16.2099 11.8 64.6 
DURG 454347 20.6 62.9 211469 12.0 63.7 
SEHORE 188504 17.6 60.7 35591 12.2 62.8 
RAJNANDGAON 362194 21.5 56.6 59865 11.1 64.9 
RATLAM 190511 26.7 51.0 82856 12.3 59.9 
RAISEN 191343 17.9 67.7 32245 13.2 64.3 
GUNA 277459 18.5 67.5 61532 13.1 61.7 
PANNA 162838 18.7 64.6 22083 12.0 69.3 
DEWAS 213609 21.4 60.3 68911 13.1 59.4 
DATIA 83036 16.7 72.3 21871 11.7 70.0 
DAMOH 200743 19.8 71.5 40258 11.1 70.2 
UJJAIN 245323 28.8 50.8 140995 12.6 58.4 
VIDISHA 202926 19.8 66.6 47030 11.1 64.7 
MORENA 348418 17.7 68.6 85539 3.1 68.5 
BHIND 255753 16.9 71.6 62445 12.8 72.2 
SAGAR 303077 23.8 67.7 113821 14.7 66.1 
SATNA 410625 23.4 59.0 91185 16.5 63.8 
SHAHDOL 410625 23.4 56.8 91185 16.5 63.8 
SHIVPURI 245993 22.5 64.7 40704 12.4 64.5 
SIDHI 358414 22.6 57.5 19906 15.9 59.5 
REWA 375451 26.1 55.5 58763 16.1 61.7 
MANDSAUR 359111 27.4 51.9 95794 41.0 60.4 
CHHATARPUR 245720 25.7 58.9 53582 16.1 64.1 
TIKAMGHAR 209136 26.7 62.4 39890 20.2 64.2 
RAJGARH 246504 31.4 47.8 43073 16.1 61.5 
SHAJAPUR 254234 34.4 44.0 48009 16.3 62.2 
MADHYA PRADESH 14081890 16.6 65.8 3807720 11.0 63.1 
 
Source: Census of India, 1991, Madhya Pradesh Tables, F series, Sanket-MPHDRO 
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GE –1 Women Married in the Age Group 10-19 Years by Location in Madhya Pradesh 
 
 
 
DISTRICT 

Women 
Currently 
Married 

Share of 
Currently 
Married 
(10-14 
years) 

Share of 
Currently 
Married 
(15-19 
years)  

Female 
Mean Age 
Marriage 
(Years) 

Children 
Born 
per 
annum 
per 100 
Married 
Women 

Children 
Born per 
annum 
per 100 
Married 
Women 

Children 
Born per 
annum per 
100 
Married 
Women 

JHABUA 274116 3.7 65.2 18.4 14.3 14.6 10.7 
BASTAR 607268 4.6 65.5 18.4 12.0 12.1 10.0 
RAIGARH 502551 3.6 75.3 17.9 10.4 10.2 11.5 
BHOPAL 329066 11.2 61.1 17.7 12.1 15.4 11.2 
BETUL 292764 6.2 70.6 17.7 12.4 12.7 11.4 
CHHINDWARA 404643 6.0 73.3 17.6 11.9 12.4 10.3 
BALAGHAT 381673 8.7 70.5 17.5 9.5 9.4 10.4 
WEST NIMAR 520676 6.7 73.7 17.4 11.9 12.3 9.5 
INDORE 483635 13.3 59.6 17.3 7.7 10.0 6.6 
EAST NIMAR 372679 9.3 71.2 17.3 13.1 13.7 11.3 
SEONI 269023 6.9 75.1 7.3 11.8 12.1 9.0 
DHAR 359081 10.0 68.9 17.2 14.2 14.4 13.4 
RAIPUR 1092777 9.8 73.4 17.1 11.1 11.4 9.9 
MANDLA 372081 10.4 71.2 17.0 9.3 9.4 8.8 
GWALIOR 354682 12.5 67.0 16.9 11.6 13.3 10.3 
HOSHANGABAD 323788 11.6 70.6 16.8 12.0 13.4 8.1 
JABALPUR 701508 14.8 63.9 16.8 9.9 11.8 7.8 
SARGUJA 598160 16.2 66.7 16.6 9.2 9.1 10.7 
NARSIMHAPUR 211910 12.1 72.7 16.5 10.2 10.6 8.0 
BILASPUR 1066496 15.8 67.0 16.5 11.7 12.0 10.2 
DURG 665843 17.8 63.2 16.5 10.2 10.3 10.0 
SEHORE 224095 16.7 61.0 16.3 12.3 12.5 11.1 
RAJNANDGAON 422059 20.0 57.8 16.3 13.1 13.4 11.2 
RATLAM 273367 22.3 53.7 16.2 11.6 12.5 9.5 
RAISEN 223588 17.2 67.2 16.2 16.0 15.4 19.5 
GUNA 338991 17.5 66.5 16.1 11.0 11.1 10.7 
PANNA 184921 17.9 66.1 16.1 13.0 13.2 11.6 
DEWAS 282520 19.4 60.1 16.1 12.1 12.6 10.9 
DATIA 104907 15.6 71.8 16.0 11.5 11.7 10.8 
DAMOH 241001 18.3 71.3 16.1 13.4 13.6 12.4 
UJJAIN 386318 22.9 53.6 16.0 8.8 9.9 7.0 
VIDISHA 433957 16.8 68.6 15.9 11.7 11.8 11.3 
MORENA 433957 16.8 68.6 15.9 11.7 11.8 11.3 
BHIND 318198 16.1 71.7 159 10.9 109 10.9 
SAGAR 416898 21.3 67.2 15.9 14.8 15.0 14.2 
SATNA 408320 21.7 60.4 15.9 11.8 12.1 10.5 
SHAHDOL 501810 22.1 59.9 15.9 11.4 11.4 11.5 
SHIVPURI 286697 21.1 64.6 15.8 12.6 12.5 13.4 
SIDHI 378320 22.2 57.6 15.8 13.3 13.2 15.5 
REWA 434214 24.7 56.3 15.7 11.2 11.4 10.3 
MANDSAUR 454905 24.6 53.7 15.7 9.8 10.1 8.9 
CHHATARPUR 299302 24.0 59.8 15.6 12.9 13.2 12.0 
TIKAMGHAR 249026 25.7 62.7 15.4 13.1 13.3 11.8 
RAJGARH 289577 29.1 49.8 15.4 12.1 11.9 12.2 
SHAJAPUR 302243 31.6 46.9 15.1 12.8 13.1 11.7 
MADHYA PRADESH 17889610 15.4 65.2 16.6 11.6 12.0 10.1 
 

Source: Census of India, 1991, Madhya Pradesh Tables, F series, Sanket-MPHDRO 
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GE –2 Women Married Below the Age of 20 Years in Madhya Pradesh 
All Females Rural Females  

 
 
DISTRICT 

Ever 
Married 
Women 

Share of Ever 
Married Women 
(15 years and 
below) 

Share of Ever 
Married 
Women (16 – 
19 years) 

Ever 
Married 
Women 

Share of Ever 
Married 
Women (15 
years and 
below) 

Share of Ever 
Married 
Women (16-
19 years) 

BASTAR 60726 17.2 52.8 567853 16.6 53.2 
JHABUA 274116 18.8 50.1 249761 18.0 50.7 
RAIGARH 502551 22.0 56.9 461703 21.9 57.4 
BETUL 292764 28.4 48.5 243086 28.4 48.7 
CHHINDWARA 404643 29.2 50.2 315784 29.7 50.9 
BALAGHAT 381673 30.5 48.7 349638 31.2 48.8 
WEST NIMAR 520676 32.2 48.2 443890 32.5 48.6 
SEONI 269023 32.9 49.0 246736 33.5 49.4 
BHOPAL 329066 33.6 38.6 69919 53.0 30.6 
RAIPUR 1092777 35.1 48.1 895526 36.0 49.5 
EAST NIMAR 372679 36.0 44.5 274547 40.6 43.1 
MANDLA 372081 36.6 45.0 347122 37.1 45.1 
DHAR 359081 36.8 42.0 314597 37.2 42.0 
INDORE 483635 39.6 33.4 155856 60.7 24.6 
RAJNANDGAON 422059 42.3 35.5 362194 43.5 34.6 
BILASPUR 1066496 42.7 40.1 904397 44.1 39.9 
DURG 665843 43.1 37.9 454347 47.9 35.6 
JABALPUR 701508 43.4 35.4 407805 53.1 31.9 
GWALIOR 354682 43.7 35.8 15.095 55.7 31.1 
HOSHANGABAD 323788 44.0 38.2 241487 47.9 37.9 
SARGUJA 598160 44.5 38.4 538493 45.6 37.9 
NARSIMHAPUR 211910 47.8 36.9 182811 50.2 36.3 
SEHORE 224095 47.9 29.8 188504 49.9 28.3 
RATLAM 273367 49.4 26.7 190511 55.1 22.5 
PANNA 184921 50.6 33.3 162838 52.0 36.3 
SIDHI 378320 50.8 29.1 358414 51.5 28.6 
SHAHDOL 501810 50.8 31.2 410625 52.6 29.8 
RAISEN 223588 51.4 33.0 191343 53.0 32.6 
REWA 434214 51.7 29.3 375451 53.3 28.3 
SATNA 408320 51.9 30.3 335215 53.8 28.8 
UJJAIN 386318 52.5 24.0 245323 62.1 17.6 
DEWAS 282520 52.5 27.0 213609 56.7 25.0 
MANDSAUR 454905 54.9 23.3 359111 59.2 20.0 
GUNA 338991 55.7 28.3 277459 58.5 27.5 
VIDISHA 249956 56.2 28.2 202926 60.2 26.2 
DATIA 104907 56.3 31.1 83036 58.8 30.2 
MORENA 433957 57.6 27.8 348418 60.0 26.3 
DAMOH 241001 27.8 31.8 200743 61.1 30.1 
RAJGARH 289577 57.8 21.2 246504 60.1 19.1 
CHHATARPUR 299302 58.6 25.2 245720 61.7 22.9 
BHIND 318198 59.9 27.9 255753 62.1 26.4 
SAGAR 416898 60.5 28.0 303077 66.4 25.0 
SHIVPURI 286697 60.7 25.0 245993 63.5 23.7 
SHAJAPUR 30.2243 61.7 16.7 254234 34.3 1.2 
TIKAMGARH 249026 64.6 23.7 209136 66.5 22.6 
MADHYA PRADESH 17889610 43.8 36.8 14081890 46.3 36.1 
 
Source: Census of India, 1991, Madhya Pradesh F – 15 Tables (F series), series, Sanket-MPHDRO 
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GE –2 Women Married Below the Age of 20 Years in Madhya Pradesh 
Urban Females Children Born per annum per 100 

Married Women 
 
 
 
DISTRICT 

Ever Married 
Women 

Share of Ever 
Married Women (15 
years and below) 

Share of 
Ever Married 
Women (16 – 
19 years) 

 
 
 
All  

 
 
 
Rural  

 
 
 
Urban 

BASTAR 39415 25.5 46.4 12.0 12.1 10.0 
JHABUA 24355 27.8 43.4 14.3 14.6 10.7 
RAIGARH 40848 23.0 51.4 10.4 10.2 11.5 
BETUL 49678 28.6 47.2 12.4 12.7 11.4 
CHHINDWARA 88859 27.2 47.5 11.9 12.4 10.3 
BALAGHAT 32035 23.1 46.9 9.5 9.4 10.4 
WEST NIMAR 76786 30.8 45.5 11.9 12.3 9.5 
SEONI 22287 26.4 44.6 11.8 12.1 9.0 
BHOPAL 259147 28.4 40.8 12.1 15.4 11.2 
RAIPUR 197251 30.7 41.7 11.1 11.4 9.9 
EAST NIMAR 98132 23.1 484 13.1 13.7 11.3 
MANDLA 24959 29.6 43.1 9.3 9.4 8.8 
DHAR 44484 33.7 42.4 14.2 14.4 13.4 
INDORE 327779 29.6 37.6 7.7 10.0 6.6 
RAJNANDGAON 59865 35.1 40.9 13.1 13.4 11.2 
BILASPUR 162099 35.2 41.2 11.7 12.0 10.2 
DURG 211496 32.9 42.7 10.2 10.3 10.0 
JABALPUR 293703 29.8 40.3 9.9 11.5 7.8 
GWALIOR 204287 34.8 39.2 11.6 13.3 10.3 
HOSHANGABAD 82301 32.5 39.2 12.0 13.4 8.1 
SARGUJA 59667 34.8 43.0 9.2 9.1 10.7 
NARSIMHAPUR 29099 32.3 41.3 10.2 10.3 8.0 
SEHORE 35591 37.6 37.5 12.3 12.5 11.1 
RATLAM 82856 36.1 36.1 11.6 12.5 9.5 
PANNA 22083 40.3 41.0 13.0 13.2 11.6 
SIDHI 19906 38.1 37.3 13.3 13.2 15.5 
SHAHDOL 91185 42.7 37.5 11.4 11.4 11.5 
RAISEN 32245 41.9 35.6 16.0 15.4 19.5 
REWA 58763 41.8 36.0 11.2 11.4 10.3 
SATNA 73105 42.9 36.8 11.8 12.1 10.5 
UJJAIN 140995 35.8 35.2 8.8 9.9 7.0 
DEWAS 68911 39.4 33.1 12.1 12.6 10.9 
MANDSAUR 95794 38.7 35.7 9.8 10.1 8.9 
GUNA 61532 43.0 31.8 11.0 11.1 10.7 
VIDISHA 47030 39.2 36.7 14.9 15.4 12.6 
DATIA 21871 47.0 34.6 11.5 11.7 10.8 
MORENA 85539 47.9 33.7 11.7 11.8 11.3 
DAMOH 40258 41. 39.8 13.4 13.6 12.4 
RAJGARH 430.73 44.7 32.9 12.0 11.9 12.2 
CHHATARPUR 53582 44.4 35.8 12.9 13.2 12.0 
BHIND 62445 50.8 34.2 10.9 10.9 10.9 
SAGAR 113821 44.9 35.9 14.8 15.0 14.2 
SHIVPURI 40704 43.9 33.0 12.6 12.5 13.4 
SHAJAPUR 48009 48.4 30.0 12.8 13.1 11.7 
TIKAMGARH 39890 24.9 29.5 13.1 13.3 11.8 
MADHYA PRADESH 3807720 34.8 39.3 11.6 12.0 10.1 
 
Source: Census of India, 1991, Madhya Pradesh  F – 15 Tables (F series), Sanket-MPHDRO 
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GE –3   Child Bearing by Women in ages 40+, and 4 and more children born to Mothers, 1991. 
 

 All All All All All All 
 
 
 
 
DISTRICT 

Births of 
order 4 and 
above to total 
births 

Currently 
Married 
Women < 15 
Years, with  
Children 

Currently 
Married Women 
Aged above 40 
years, with 
Children 

Married 
Women 
Aged above 
40 years 
Bearing 
Children 

 
Births of 
order 4 and 
above to 
total births 

Currently 
Married 
Women < 
15 Years, 
with 
Children 

BALAGHAT 22.9 3.0 10.3 1.8 23.1 3.3 
INDORE 23.1 2.5 10.7 1.5 25.7 2.3 
MANDLA 24.0 1.4 12.7 1.1 24.1 1.5 
RAIGARH 25.0 1.4 14.1 2.4 24.5 1.5 
DURG 25.1 2.0 13.9 1.9 27.2 1.0 
RAJNANDGAON 26.0 0.6 15.4 2.2 26.6 0.6 
MANDSAUR 27.1 1.0 9.0 1.7 27.9 0.9 
NARSIMHAPUR 27.9 2.7 14.8 1.8 28.5 3.0 
UJJAIN 28.7 1.1 9.9 1.8 30.4 1.0 
SEONI 28.8 2.4 13.4 1.6 28.8 2.6 
GWALIOR 28.9 16.1 12.3 3.6 33.4 17.8 
RAIPUR 29.4 1.9 14.4 1.9 29.8 1.7 
RATLAM 29.8 0.9 12.1 2.9 32.7 0.8 
BHOPAL 30.0 2.7 11.2 2.6 39.6 0.7 
SARGUJA 30.1 1.9 10.3 1.6 29.4 1.9 
BASTAR 30.2 2.0 14.8 3.2 30.8 2.1 
DEWAS 30.7 5.1 13.8 3.2 32.5 5.6 
BILASPUR 31.8 3.2 13.5 2.6 32.4 3.4 
JABALPUR 31.9 1.2 10.9 1.6 34.0 0.8 
DHAR 32.1 1.5 14.4 3.3 33.5 1.4 
SHAJAPUR 32.3 2.2 10.4 3.4 32.6 2.0 
SHAHDOL 33.4 0.9 10.9 2.6 33.4 1.0 
RAJGARH 34.2 2.0 8.8 3.6 34.9 1.9 
PANNA 34.2 7.9 12.0 4.2 35.0 8.1 
SATNA 34.4 2.1 10.1 2.7 35.6 1.3 
WEST NIMAR 34.4 2.8 15.2 2.3 35.3 2.4 
EAST NIMAR 34.4 1.1 15.2 2.6 34.8 1.3 
RAISEN 34.6 0.8 12.1 5.5 35.7 0.4 
CHHINDWARA 34.8 3.0 14.3 2.2 35.5 0.8 
DATIA 35.0 2.2 12.4 1.7 37.0 1.6 
HOSHANGABAD 35.3 3.6 14.9 2.2 37.2 4.0 
DAMOH 35.8 0.4 14.4 2.2 36.4 0.4 
SEHORE 36.4 2.0 9.9 3.8 37.4 2.1 
BHIND 37.1 3.4 10.3 2.3 37.1 3.6 
REWA 37.4 1.5 9.2 2.7 36.9 1.3 
BETUL 37.7 7.5 15.2 2.6 39.2 7.1 
GUNA 37.8 3.1 9.3 3.2 38.8 3.0 
TIKAMGARH 38.0 2.5 13.0 2.9 37.8 2.4 
SAGAR 38.9 2.3 14.5 3.2 40.8 1.9 
JHABUA 39.7 5.0 16.5 4.4 40.4 4.9 
SIDHI 39.8 2.9 10.8 4.2 40.3 2.9 
SHIVPURI 40.3 3.7 10.0 4.2 42.5 3.3 
VIDISHA 41.4 2.3 12.4 3.9 43.2 1.9 
MORENA 41.4 3.1 9.8 3.2 42.6 3.0 
CHHATARPUR 42.2 2.1 12.7 3.8 43.6 2.3 
MADHYA PRADESH 32.7 2.3 12.1 2.6 33.8 2.1 
 
Source: Census of India, 1991, Madhya Pradesh F – 16 Tables, Sanket-MPHDRO 
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GE –3  Child Bearing by Women in ages 40+, and 4 and more children born to Mothers, 1991. 
 

 All All All All All All 
 
 
DISTRICT 

Currently 
married Women 
Aged 15 –19 
Years, with 
Children 

Married 
Women 
Aged above 
40 Years 
Bearing 
Children 

Births of 
order 4 
and  
above to 
total 
births 

Currently 
Married 
Women < 
15 years, 
with 
Children 

Currently 
Married 
Women 
Aged 15-19 
Years, with 
Children 

Married Women 
Aged above 40 
Years Bearing 
Children 

BALAGHAT 10.2 1.8 20.7 0.0 11.1 1.8 
INDORE 10.1 2.4 21.2 2.8 11.3 1.1 
MANDLA 12.6 1.1 22.4 0.0 14.6 1.0 
RAIGARH 14.1 2.3 29.4 0.0 14.3 2.6 
DURG 13.9 1.4 20.8 7.9 14.0 3.0 
RAJNANDGAON 15.2 2.3 22.0 0.0 18.2 1.4 
MANDSAUR 9.0 1.8 23.7 2.4 9.1 1.4 
NARSIMHAPUR 15.1 1.8 23.2 0.0 11.7 2.1 
UJJAIN 10.5 2.2 24.7 1.5 8.2 1.1 
SEONI 13.4 1.6 28.2 0.0 13.2 2.2 
GWALIOR 12.9 4.0 24.4 13.6 11.6 3.2 
RAIPUR 14.6 1.8 27.7 2.9 13.2 2.4 
RATLAM 12.2 3.3 21.2 1.3 11.5 2.2 
BHOPAL 8.2 4.9 26.5 5.3 13.0 2.0 
SARGUJA 10.6 1.6 35.4 2.0 10.1 2.0 
BASTAR 14.6 3.3 20.2 0.0 19.7 1.8 
DEWAS 14.2 3.1 24.7 1.3 12.4 3.7 
BILASPUR 13.4 2.6 27.8 1.7 14.3 2.9 
JABALPUR 10.7 1.7 27.5 2.7 11.5 1.4 
DHAR 14.9 2.2 21.5 3.7 9.8 2.8 
SHAJAPUR 10.0 3.7 30.2 5.1 13.2 2.1 
SHAHDOL 11.2 2.5 33.1 0.0 8.9 3.0 
RAJGARH 8.7 3.8 30.3 3.0 9.8 2.8 
PANNA 12.2 4.4 27.4 4.0 10.4 2.7 
SATNA 9.7 2.9 27.8 9.5 13.1 1.8 
WEST NIMAR 15.5 2.5 27.7 5.5 12.6 1.6 
EAST NIMAR 15.5 3.0 33.2 0.0 13.6 1.6 
RAISEN 12.0 5.1 29.0 3.6 12.8 8.0 
CHHINDWARA 16.4 2.1 31.9 7.5 7.6 2.3 
DATIA 12.2 5.1 29.0 3.6 12.8 8.0 
HOSHANGABAD 16.4 2.1 31.9 7.5 7.6 2.3 
DAMOH 13.7 2.5 32.7 0.0 19.1 0.8 
SEHORE 9.4 2.9 30.4 0.0 14.2 2.3 
BHIND 10.4 2.3 37.2 2.7 9.6 2.4 
REWA 8.8 2.8 41.0 4.3 12.3 2.5 
BETUL 15.5 2.9 29.9 9.5 12.8 1.0 
GUNA 9.0 3.4 33.2 4.3 11.3 2.2 
TIKAMGARH 13.0 2.9 39.1 2.9 13.0 2.9 
SAGAR 14.1 3.5 33.5 4.5 15.9 2.5 
JHABUA 16.5 4.5 28.3 5.3 15.9 3.0 
SIDHI 10.6 4.1 33.0 4.4 16.9 4.7 
SHIVPURI 10.2 3.8 27.9 8.1 7.6 6.7 
VIDISHA 12.8 4.2 31.7 5.7 10.2 2.2 
MORENA 9.4 3.3 36.1 4.0 11.8 2.9 
CHHATARPUR 12.6 4.2 34.7 0.0 13.5 1.8 
MADHYA 
PRADESH 

12.1 2.7 28.0 3.7 12.1 2.2 

 
Source: Census of India, 1991, Madhya Pradesh F – 16 Tables, Sanket-MPHDRO 
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GE 4 – Average Number of Children born to Mothers Aged between 45-49 years 
 

Average Children Born to Married Women  
DISTRICT  Rural  Urban  All 
RAIGARH 3.75 4.21 3.79 
BASTAR 4.00 3.83 3.99 
BALAGHAT 4.03 4.17 1.04 
SARGUJA 4.04 4.18 4.05 
INDORE 4.52 3.97 4.15 
MANDLA 4.27 4.83 4.31 
RAIPUR 4.47 4.12 4.41 
BILASPUR 4.57 4.24 4.52 
DURG 4.81 4.19 4.59 
SHAHDOL 4.65 4.49 4.62 
UJJAIN 4.97 4.11 4.63 
GWALIOR 5.22 4.28 4.68 
MANSAUR 4.91 4.36 4.79 
SEONI 4.83 4.68 4.82 
NARSIMHAPUR 4.89 4.54 4.84 
BHOPAL 5.74 4.63 4.84 
CHHINDWARA 4.97 4.57 4.88 
RAJNANDGAON 5.02 4.51 4.94 
BHIND 5.01 4.66 4.94 
JABALPUR 5.40 4.40 4.97 
HOSHANGABAD 5.37 3.79 4.99 
BETUL 4.97 5.09 4.99 
SATNA 5.12 4.42 4.99 
DATIA 5.11 4.56 4.99 
RATLAM 5.30 4.37 4.99 
DHAR 5.23 4.46 5.14 
RAJGARH 5.20 4.92 5.16 
REWA 5.30 4.34 5.16 
SHIVPURI 5.24 5.00 5.20 
SHAJAPUR 5.30 4.83 5.22 
MORENA 5.30 4.91 5.23 
GUNA 5.29 4.97 5.23 
PANNA 5.27 5.08 5.24 
SEHORE 5.30 4.98 5.25 
JHABUA 5.34 4.58 5.27 
DEWAS 5.47 4.76 5.30 
EAST NIMAR 5.59 4.75 5.34 
WEST NIMAR 5.47 4.85 4.38 
DAMOH 5.51 5.07 5.43 
CHHATARPUR 5.58 4.94 5.47 
SIDHI 5.56 4.82 5.53 
RAISEN 5.75 5.44 5.70 
SAGAR 5.93 5.13 5.71 
TIKAMGARH 5.81 5.23 5.72 
VIDISHA 6.09 4.92 5.87 
MADHYA PRADESH 4.93 4.46 4.83 
 
Source:  Census of India, 1991, Fertility Tables – Madhya Pradesh, Sanket-MPHDRO 



 309

GE 5- Performance of Women Candidates in Elections of Vidhan Sabha, Madhya Pradesh: 
1985, 1990 and 1993. 

  
Women Candidates  

 
 
District  

 
 
Total 
Seats 

Total seats 
for which 
Elections 
Were held in 
Three State 
Elections 

 
 
Total  

Women 
Candidates 
per Seat 

Women 
Candidates 
with >5% 
Votes 

Share of 
women 
candidate
s with  > 
5% Votes 

Index of 
Women 
Participation 
in 
Legislative 
Elections 

SEONI 5 15 17 1.13 10 0.588 0.770 
PANNA 3 9 5 0.56 4 0.800 0.719 
RAJNANDGAON 8 24 13 0.54 10 0.769 0.693 
JHABUA 5 15 6 0.40 5 0.833 0.689 
MANDLA 7 21 4 0.19 3 0.750 0.563 
EAST NIMAR 7 21 6 0.29 4 0.667 0.540 
DHAR 6 18 9 0.50 5 0.556 0.537 
WEST NIMAR 10 30 10 0.33 6 0.600 0.511 
JABALPUR 13 39 25 0.64 11 0.440 0.507 
RAIGARH 10 30 8 0.27 5 0.625 0.506 
BASTAR 12 36 8 0.22 5 0.625 0.491 
CHHINDWARA 8 24 19 0.79 6 0.316 0.474 
BHOPAL 4 12 17 1.42 0 0.000 0.472 
SIDHI 6 18 11 0.61 4 0.364 0.446 
RAIPUR 20 60 37 0.62 12 0.324 0.422 
RAISEN 4 12 2 0.17 1 0.500 0.389 
SAGAR 8 24 7 0.29 3 0.429 0.383 
SHAJAPUR 5 15 5 0.33 2 0.400 0.378 
DEWAS 5 15 5 0.33 2 0.400 0.378 
CHHATARPUR 5 15 6 0.40 2 0.333 0.356 
SHAHDOL 8 24 10 0.42 3 0.300 0.339 
BILASPUR 19 57 26 0.46 7 0.269 0.332 
DURG 11 33 17 0.52 4 0.235 0.329 
BETUL 6 18 8 0.44 2 0.250 0.315 
BALAGHAT 8 24 6 0.25 2 0.333 0.306 
RATLAM 5 15 3 0.20 1 0.333 0.289 
GWALIOR 7 21 15 0.71 1 0.067 0.283 
SEHORE 4 12 5 0.42 1 0.200 0.272 
MANDSAUR 7 21 13 0.62 1 0.077 0.258 
SHIVPURI 5 15 4 0.27 1 0.250 0.256 
SARGUJA 10 30 3 0.10 1 0.333 0.256 
VIDISHA 5 15 5 0.33 1 0.200 0.244 
UJJAIN 7 21 9 0.43 1 0.111 0.217 
REWA 7 21 8 0.38 1 0.125 0.210 
INDORE 8 24 9 0.38 1 0.111 0.199 
SATNA 7 21 6 0.29 0 0.000 0.095 
BHIND 6 18 5 0.28 0 0.000 0.093 
NARSIMHAPUR 4 12 3 0.25 0 0.000 0.083 
HOSANGABAD 6 18 4 0.22 0 0.000 0.074 
MORENA 8 24 5 0.21 0 0.000 0.069 
RAJGARH 5 15 3 0.20 1 0.000 0.067 
TIKAMGARH 4 12 2 0.17 0 0.000 0.056 
GUNA 6 18 2 0.11 0 0.000 0.037 
DAMOH 4 12 1 0.08 0 0.000 0.028 
DATIA 2 6 0 0.00 0 0.000 0.000 
MADHYA PRDESH 320 960 392 0.41 128 0.327 0.354 
Source: Election Commission of India, Bhopal, Sanket – MPHDRO 
 




